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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr G Harvey

Scheme
:
Royal Mail Pension AVC Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
Royal Mail Pensions Service (“the Scheme Manager”)

Trustee
:
Royal Mail Pensions Trustees Limited (“the Trustee”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 20 May 2002)
1 Mr Harvey complains that the Scheme Manager and the Trustee failed to explain properly the details of his pension benefits and took too long to provide him with a transfer value.  He maintains that this amounts to maladministration and that he has sustained injustice in consequence.

LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND
2 The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (as amended) (“the Regulations”) set out the categories of information which must be provided to Scheme members (a) automatically, and (b) on request.  The latter include:

· Scheme documents

· Scheme details

· Salary related benefits not yet payable under defined benefit or hybrid schemes

· Benefits on death

· Transfer values being brought into the scheme

· Transfer values out of the scheme.  The information must be provided as soon as practicable but in any event within three months

· Valuation information and statement of investment principles

· Trustees reports

· Accounts.  These must be provided upon request

Unless otherwise stated above the information must be provided within three months of the request.

MATERIAL FACTS
3 Mr Harvey was employed by the Post Office (later Consignia and now Royal Mail) from 17 April 1995 to 4 May 2001.  During that time he was a member of Section C of the Consignia Pension Plan to which he contributed 6% of his salary.  The Scheme is a final salary scheme.  He also contributed to the Scheme’s AVC plan with Equitable Life.  On joining the Scheme he had made a transfer into the scheme of the transfer value (£11,510.44) from his previous scheme.

4 On 25 October Mr Harvey wrote to the Scheme Manager saying that something was seriously wrong with illustrations contained in a statement of benefits as at 31 March sent to him on 22 October 2001.  He said:

“…the minimum estimate to be considered with regards to pensionable pay should be approximately £17,000 and not as detailed £9,303.11…”

5 On 30 October The Scheme Manager replied to Mr Harvey’s request for a Pension Benefits illustration.  It explained that the sum which Mr Harvey had transferred into the Scheme in 1995 had increased his reckonable service and was highlighted on the benefit illustration in the column marked “Transferred in reckonable service”.  It explained that Mr Harvey’s contributions to the Scheme bought service and were not part of the pensionable pay figure.  It also said that pensionable pay comprised “your basic pay plus pensionable intermittent and assigned allowances minus the lower earnings deduction of £3,328 on which you do not pay contributions”.  AVCs were separate and did not affect pensionable pay.

6 In reply Mr Harvey said that he could not understand the letter.  He said: “I once again make a formal request for all information regarding my pension fund, pension actually paid, and how said pension fund was structured including AVCs and bonuses accrued”.  Specifically these were:

(a) All monies transferred from his previous pension schemes, including dates;

(b) Total amount of AVCs paid, with dates;

(c) Total pension contributions paid to the Scheme from his salary, the number of contributions paid and amount per week;

(d) Total contributions of employer as a percentage per week month and year;

(e) Total growth of the Scheme as a percentage of growth during his active membership of the Scheme expressed monthly and annually with averages;

(f) “The compound benefit of such to my pension contributions and those of the Employer”;

(g) All other information which impacted on his pension fund, pension etc.

7 On 15 November the Scheme Manager told Mr Harvey that the value of his AVCs was £2,077.70.

8 The Scheme Manager replied to Mr Harvey’s letter of 4 November on 18 November.  The Manager explained that the Scheme was a final salary scheme and that the benefits depended upon final pensionable pay and reckonable service.  The Manager also explained that the AVC scheme was different in that it was a money purchase plan where the benefits were determined by the amount of the fund at retirement, consisting of contributions and interest or bonuses.  Mr Harvey was advised that the fund had to be used to purchase an annuity.

9 The writer gave the details of the service purchased by Mr Harvey’s transfers in of £782.54 and £11,182.18 and stated that Mr Harvey’s contributions amounted to £2750.  (The weekly contributions were not available.) The employer’s contributions were 11% of Mr Harvey’s salary.  A table was attached which showed Mr Harvey’s pension and AVC contributions in each year of active membership.  So far as the request for investment information was concerned, the author enclosed a copy of the popular version of the Annual Report and Accounts.  She emphasised that whatever the performance of the fund, benefits were guaranteed.

10 In his reply of 4 December Mr Harvey said: “…I am still finding your presentation of my pension status in Consignia Pension plan to be further obscure.” He said that the pension details forwarded to him were confusing, especially the definitions and jargon.  He said he could not determine whether the Scheme was a final salary scheme or “pensionable service scheme”.  He requested details of:

(a) The amount he paid per annum towards pension while an active member of the Scheme and the amount paid by Consignia;

(b) The amount contributed per annum to AVCs;

(c) The full transfer value of the pension within 14 days (Mr Harvey was entitled to an outward transfer under Rule 9D of the trust deed);

(d) An explanation of why the fund performed so badly over a five year period and whether the growth over 10 and 15 year periods was comparable.

11 In a reply dated 12 December the Scheme Manager apologised that Mr Harvey found the information provided to him confusing and uninformative.  The Manager repeated much of the letter of 4 November including the table.  he was told that for the aim was to providing transfer information within 13 weeks.  On the Scheme’s investment strategy, the writer that in the three years ending December 2000, the Scheme achieved a rate of investment greater than its benchmark.  A copy of the full Annual Report and Accounts was enclosed.  The percentage return on investment compared with RPI was set out for the six years to 2000.

12 On the following day the Scheme Manager wrote again to Mr Harvey explaining why there would be some delay in obtaining a transfer value.

13 Mr Harvey replied on 20 December complaining once more about the way in which the information had been provided.  He said he was totally unable to understand the definitions of the contributions in the table.  He repeated his request for “a full and detailed definition of the nature/type of all contributions made e.g.  my personal contributions; all AVCs; the employer’s contributions in bonuses and percentage expressed regarding my salary (11% of the annual salary)”.  He added that the investment data showed that the scheme was under performing as a pension scheme.  He found the timescale for obtaining a transfer value unacceptable.  He requested a detailed reply.

14 The Scheme Manager's reply of 3 January 2002 explained that the timescale for dealing with transfer values was a statutory one (three months).  The author also said that she believed she had answered all Mr Harvey’s queries and enclosed a copy of the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) which had to be followed before a complaint could be brought to me.  Mr Harvey made a Stage 1 complaint under the IDRP on 22 January 2002.

15 The Stage 1 response was dealt with by the Pensions Process Leader in a letter dated 11 February.  He recited the history of the complaint and concluded:

(a) that there had been no maladministration by the administrator and that the standard for the transfer value met legislative requirements;

(b) that the Scheme’s investment strategy met the interests of members;

(c) that the information provided was furnished in a timely manner and in an attempt to deal with Mr Harvey’s dissatisfaction.

16 Mr Harvey then made a Stage 2 complaint on 1 April.  This was dealt with by the Trustee's Director of Membership.  He recorded that Mr Harvey complained that his requests and complaints had not been dealt with properly and that he had not specified why he was of that view.  He concluded that the Scheme Manager had answered all Mr Harvey’s queries properly and that there had been no maladministration by the Scheme Manager or the Trustees.

17 Mr Harvey complained to me on 20 May.

CONCLUSIONS

18
I have seen no evidence that Mr Harvey ever asked for a meeting with the Scheme Manager or that the latter offered one.  That might have been a way to overcome Mr Harvey’s confusion.  However, given that the contact between the parties was mostly by correspondence, I consider that by and large the Scheme Manager did a reasonable job in dealing with Mr Harvey’s (sometimes unclear) requests.  The Scheme Manager’s letter dated 30 October to Mr Harvey did contain jargon which the layman would find difficult to understand, but by the time Mr Harvey made his Stage 1 appeal the position had been explained to him in terms which he could have been expected to understand.

19
I do not consider that there was undue delay in providing a transfer value.  The standard adopted by the Scheme Manager, though generous, met the statutory requirements.  Moreover I am satisfied that the Scheme Manager complied with the Regulations.

20
I have seen no evidence to substantiate Mr Harvey’s criticisms of the Trustees’ investment policy and practice.

21
For these reasons I do not uphold the complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 February 2003
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